

The Navajo Nation DR. BUU NYGREN PRESIDENT Yideeskáadi Nitsáhákees RICHELLE MONTOYA VICE PRESIDENT

May 22, 2024

T	R	Δ	N	S	M	1 -	ГТ	Δ	1
			1.4		IWI				_

то		:	Arbin Mitchell Division of Co			(DCD)				
FROM	1	÷	Cordell Short	2-20-20-0	•	 OMB	_			
SUBJI	ECT	:	Cove Chapter, Tse'alnaozt'l'l' C Crotty Region	<u>Toadlena/Two (</u> <u>Chapter, Beclab</u>	Grey Hills Chap nito Chapter, ar	<u>pter, Red</u> nd Gadiial	Valley Chapter, 7 ni/To'Koi Chapter	<u>Γοοh Haltsα</u> ARPA Fι	ooi (Sheepsprings) Cha unds Allocated to Deleg	pter, pate
l.	Information on Contract (per Original Award): Cove Chapter, Toadlena/Two Grey Hills Chapter, Red Valley Chapter, Tooh Haltsooi (Sheepsprings) Chapter, Tse'alnaozt'l'l' Chapter, Beclabito Chapter, and Gadiiahi/To'Koi U.S. Treasury American Recovery									
			Chapter			Plan Act			21.027	
		Ţ	Title of Contrac	ct	Fi	unding A	gency		CFDA No Fed	deral
			-05-24; NABIO-39 23; CJY-57-23; CE 22	D-67-	3,802,340.00	202	22	03/11/2	2021 to 12/31/2026	
	×	(Grant No.	Amo		Fiscal			Begin and End Da	
II.	Data	a Ente	ered in FMIS R	Regarding:						
		New	Contract or G	Frant Compa	<u> </u>	8059	Business U	Jnit (K#)	K2115532 & K2115	5533
		Cont	tract Mod No.	Interna	al Modificatio	n No. 5	_			
	하	Α	nmt of Award _	Increase	\$500,000		\$7,576,887.0	<u>00</u> to	\$8,076,887.00	0
	_	Р	Budget Period -	- Extend Enc		From	FRON	То	то	
	-		Other, specify:	LAtoria Lin	Date.	,		10	•	
	41177		ng Document	- Attached		-				
	_		tract / Agreeme							
	1		/ Committee R			-				
	57		er, specify: NN			 /5-23				
III.	Com		ts by CGS:			0 20	3.3966			
30	D bud	dget in F 75-23 a	FMIS for CD Crott and barely submit	tty Region totals tted. Therefore,	s \$8,076,887.Tl , all budgets are	The budget re entered	ts of \$300,000 & into FMIS. Inform	\$200,000 v mation on S	Amber Crotty Region. were allocated by Resol ection I. of Transmittal uncil Delegate service a	lution

5/22/2024 Attachment

Region.

Contract files Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM

Lisa Jymm, Executive Director - NN FRF Office

Revised February 2023

•		
		-
		ζ
-	2	-
-	1	
(Ş	
-	2	
-		5
-	5	
i	Y	
	1	
(j
-	_	
		1
9	2	
L	_	
[1	
)
ļ		
	_	
		1
Į	1	
֓	2	:
	1	
	2	
		1
1000		
4	2	

council Delegate: Hon. Amber Kanazbah Crotty

Exhibit 2

			•					
	CHAPTERS:	CHAPTERS: Cove, Toadlena/Two Grey Hills, Red Valley,	ey Hills, Red Valley, Tooh Haltsooi' (Sheepsprings), Tse'alnaozt'i'i', Beclabito, Gadiiahi/To'Koi), Tse'ainaozt'i'i', Becla	Ibito, Gadiiahi/	To'Koi		
لـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ	FUNDING RECIPIENT	SUBRECIPIENT	EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT	ADMIN OVERSIGHT	FRF	DOJ REVIEW#	AMOUNT	n
			TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED IN CD-67-22 on January 6, 2023				\$ 1,259,879.00	
)		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED IN CJY-57-23 on August 4, 2023				\$ 884,609.00	
25	Development None Identified	None Identified	Red Valley Chapter Warehouse Project	Division of Community Development	6.1	HK0500	\$ 1,176,000.00	
85	Division of Community Development	*Beclabito Chapter	Beclabito Chapter Home Repair Project	Division of Community Development	2.18	HK0597-2	\$ 1,122,868.00	
	Division of Community None-Identified Development	None-Identified	(Remove) Sanestee Chapter Water Diversion System Preject	Department of Water Resources	6.14	HK9565	-\$ 300,000.00	,
	Division-of-Community *Beleabite Bevelopment Chapter	*Beleabite Chapter	(Remove) Beelabite Chapter Parking Let Selar Lights Preject	Division-of-Community Bevelopment	22.2	HK0590	-\$ 122,109.00	7
	-ivision-of-Community Bevelopment	*Beclabite Chapter	(Remove) Beclabite Chapter Septic-Cleaning Services Project	NN-Environmental Protection-Agency	6.6	HK0693	-\$ 12,500.00	
	Division of Community None Identified Development	None Identified	Sanostee Chapter Purchase of Bull-Dozer	Division of Community Development	6.1	HK0540	\$ 300,000.00	
1000	Division of Community None Identified Development	None Identified	Sanostee Chapter Helipad Project	Division of Community Development	6.1	HK0557	\$ 200,000.00	
			UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT				\$ 4,293,593.00	_

*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the "Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans."

Dana 1 of 1

TOTAL: \$8,802,340.00

The Navajo Nation DR. BUU NYGREN PRESIDENT Yideeskaadi Nitsahakees RICHELLE MONTOYA VICE PRESIDENT

August 30, 2023

Honorable Crystalene Curley, Speaker Navajo Nation Council Post Office Box 3390 Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: CAU-75-23 An Action Relating to the Naabik'iyáti' Committee and Navajo Nation Council; Amending CJY-57-23 and CD-67-22, the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable Amber Kanazbah Crotty's Delegate Region (Chapters: Cove, Toadlena / Two Grey Hills, Red Valley, Tooh Haltsooi' (Sheepsprings), Tsé alnáozt'i'ît', Beclabio, Gadiiahi / To'Koi) to Include Additional Projects for this Delegate Region

Dear Speaker Curley,

I am pleased to sign into law Resolution CAU-75-23 approving the amendments to the Fiscal Recovery Funds Delegate Regional Plan for Honorable Amber Kanazbah Crotty's Delegate Region for a total of \$4,508,747 out of a potential allocated amount of \$8,802,340.00.

My Administration supports the plans of these Chapters wo have worked very hard to put together their Regional Plans and are working closely with the Fiscal Recovery Fund Office to ensure that these funds are put to use. As such, when Chapters are running into roadblocks in expending their Fiscal Recovery Funds and the roadblock is coming from the Executive Branch, I encourage them to reach out to the Office of the President and Vice-President and we will work together to overcome it. As you know, my Administration has been working to put in place quicker and more flexible Navajo Nation systems. I look forward to working with you and the entire Council to improve Navajo Nation systems so that we are supporting our communities and taking advantage of this historic funding.

I do want us to be cognizant that the prior Navajo Nation Council has set the expectation that Fiscal Recovery Funds be encumbered by June 30, 2024. This date is not far off. As a construction expert, I know that there are unpredictable factors that can prevent even the best of plans from moving forward on a proposed timeline.

Now let's get to work!

Sincerely,

Dr. Buu Nygren, President

THE NAVAIO NATION

RESOLUTION OF THE NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL 25th NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - FIRST YEAR, 2023

AN ACTION

RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; AMENDING CJY-57-23 AND CD-67-22, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE AMBER KANAZBAH CROTTY'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: COVE, TOADLENA/TWO GREY HILLS, RED VALLEY, TOOH HALTSOOI' (SHEEPSRINGS), TSÉ ÁŁNAOZT'I'Í', BECLABITO, GADIIAHI/TO'KOI), TO REMOVE PROJECTS AND INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS DELEGATE REGION

BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

- A. The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102(A).
- B. The Naabik'fyáti' Committee is a standing committee of the Navajo Nation Council with the delegated responsibility to hear proposed resolution(s) that require final action by the Navajo Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(9).
- C. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, incorporated herein by reference, mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund ("NNFRF") Delegate Region Project Plans be approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)(10), (11), and (12).
- Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CD-67-22, herein by reference, mandates that amendments to the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable Amber Kanazbah Crotty's Delegate Region (Chapters: Hills, Toadlena/Two Grey Red Valley, Tooh Haltsooi' (Sheepsprings), Tsé álnaozt'i'í', Beclabito, Gadiiahi/To'Koi) be approved by a Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17), and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)(10), (11), and (12).
- E. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJY-57-23, attached as Exhibit 1 (without project exhibits), mandates that amendments to the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable Amber Kanazbah Crotty's Delegate Region (Chapters: Cove, Toadlena/Two Grey Hills, Red Valley, Tooh Haltsooi' (Sheepsprings), Tsé álnaozt'i'i', Beclabito,

Gadiiahi/To'Koi) be approved by a Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17), and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)(10), (11), and (12).

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

- A. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; ALLOCATING \$1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS; PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E911, AND ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS; HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY PROJECTS: HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS: CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July 15, 2022.
- B. CJN-29-22, Section Three, states, in part and among other things, that
 - 1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars (\$211,256,148) to be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two thousand three hundred forty dollars (\$8,802,340) per Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation See CJN-29-22, Section Three (B).
 - 2. The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the Division of Community Development or other appropriate Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (D).
 - 3. The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the Division of Community Development or other appropriate Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation

Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (E).

- 4. Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand three hundred forty dollars (\$8,802,340). See CJN-29-22, Section Three (F).
- 5. Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21's NNDOJ initial eligibility determination. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (L)(5) and (L)(6).
- C. The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CD-67-22, AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE AMBER KANAZBAH CROTTY'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: COVE, TOADLENA/TWO GREY HILLS, RED VALLEY, TOOH HALTSOOI' (SHEEPSRINGS), TSÉ ÁŁNAOZT'I'İ', BECLABITO, GADIIAHI/TO'KOI), was signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on January 6, 2023.
- D. CD-67-22, Section Four, states that:
 - 1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)(10), (11), and (12).
- E. The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJY-57-23, AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; AMENDING CD-67-22, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE AMBER KANAZBAH CROTTY'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: COVE, TOADLENA/TWO GREY HILLS, RED VALLEY, TOOH HALTSOOI' (SHEEPSRINGS), TSÉ ÁLNAOZT'I'Í', BECLABITO, GADIIAHI/TO'KOI), TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS DELEGATE REGION was signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on August 4, 2023. Exhibit 1.

- F. CJY-57-23, Section Four, states that:
 - 1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)(10), (11), and (12).
- G. The Hon. Amber Kanazbah Crotty has requested to amend CJY-57-23 to delete the Sanostee Chapter Water Diversion System Project (under NNDOJ Review No. HK0555) and to delete the Beclabito Chapter Parking-Lot Solar Lights Project (under NNDOJ Review No. HK0590) and to delete the Beclabito Chapter Septic Cleaning Services Project (under NNDOJ Review No. HK0593) from the Delegate Region Projects Plan covering the Cove, Toadlena/Two Grey Hills, Red Valley, Tooh Haltsooi' (Sheepsprings), Tsé álnaozt'i'i', Beclabito, Gadiiahi/To'Koi Chapters. The removal of these projects will revert \$434,609.00 back to Hon. Amber Kanazbah Crotty's Delegate Region's Project Plan's Un-Allocated Amount.
- H. In addition to the removal of the Sanostee Chapter Water Diversion System Project and the Beclabito Chapter Parking-Lot Solar Lights Project and the Beclabito Chapter Septic Cleaning Services Project, Hon. Amber Kanazbah Crotty has requested that additional projects be added to the Delegate Region Projects Plan covering the Cove, Toadlena/Two Grey Hills, Red Valley, Tooh Haltsooi' (Sheepsprings), Tsé álnaozt'i'i', Beclabito, Gadiiahi/To'Koi Chapters originally approved by CD-67-22. The additional projects, which have all been deemed Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ, as well as the deleted projects, are set forth in Exhibit 2. After the deletion and addition of projects, the Hon. Amber Kanazbah Crotty's Delegate Region Projects Plan does not exceed the amount of \$8,802,340, as set forth in CJN-29-22, Section Three (F).
- I. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Amber Kanazbah Crotty's Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt the removal of three-projects and add additional projects as part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Amber Kanazbah Crotty's Delegate Region (Chapters: Cove, Toadlena/Two Grey Hills, Red Valley, Tooh Haltsooi' (Sheepsprings), Tsé áłnaczt'i'i', Beclabito, Gadiiahi/To'Koi) as set forth in Exhibit 2.

SECTION THREE. AMENDING CJY-57-23 AND CD-67-22, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE AMBER KANAZBAH CROTTY'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: COVE, TOADLENA/TWO GREY HILLS, RED VALLEY, TOOH HALTSOOI' (SHEEPSRINGS),

TSÉ ÁMNAOZT'I'Í', BECLABITO, GADIIAHI/TO'KOI), TO REMOVE PROJECTS AND INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS DELEGATE REGION

- A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the removal of three-projects (the Sanostee Chapter Water Diversion System Project under NNDOJ Review No. HK0555 and the Beclabito Chapter Parking-Lot Solar Lights Project under NNDOJ Review No. HK0590 and the Beclabito Chapter Septic Cleaning Services Project under NNDOJ Review No. HK0593) listed in CJY-57-23 for Hon. Amber Kanazbah Crotty's Delegate Region Projects Plan as stricken in Exhibit 2. The removal of these projects from Hon. Amber Kanazbah Crotty's Delegate Projects Plan will revert \$434,609.00 back to her Delegate Region's Project Plan's Un-Allocated Amount.
- B. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the additional projects as part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Amber Kanazbah Crotty's Delegate Region (Chapters: Cove, Toadlena/Two Grey Hills, Red Valley, Tooh Haltsooi' (Sheepsprings), Tsé álnaozt'i'i', Beclabito, Gadiiahi/To'Koi) set forth in Exhibit 2.
- C. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJN-29-22, and BFS-31-21.
- D. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by Department of Justice during their eligibility determination(s).

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)(10), (11), and (12).

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 221(B), 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17), and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)(10), (11), and (12).

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions

of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby, certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the 25th Navajo Nation Council at a duly called meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 16 in Favor, and 00 Opposed, on this 25th day of August 2023.

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker 25th Navajo Nation Council

\$/29/23 DATE

Motion: Honorable Vince R. James Second: Honorable Shaandiin Parrish

Speaker Crystalyne Curley not voting

ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:

1.	I, hereby, sign into law the foregoing legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 1005 (C)(10), on this day of Associate Associated Associa
2.	I, hereby, veto the foregoing legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 1005 (C) (11), on this day of, 2023 for the reason(s) expressed in the attached letter to the Speaker. Buu Nygren, President
	Navajo Nation
3.	I, hereby, exercise line-item veto pursuant to the budget line-item veto authority delegated to the President by vote of the Navajo People in 2009, on this day of, 2023.
	Buu Nygren, President
	Navajo Nation



THE NAVAJO NATION

AAI CHECK OFF LIST

FOR NEW COMPANY or BUSINESS UNIT

NOTIFICATION ON NEW COMPANY AND BUSINESS UNIT ADDED, PLEASE COMPLETE AAI CHECK OFF LIST

Company *New Business Unit		Init	Description	*Facility/Job Site#	
8059	K2115532	2	US Treasury - Sanostee Chapter: Helipad Project	55261	
ENTERED BY (Step A to F):			EXPLANATION/REFERENCE NO:	DATE:	
Germaine Jones		Sam	Setup New Business Unit	5/10/2024	

TASK	1	TASK DESCRIPTION	APPLIC	TASK EXPLANATION
A. Create New		1. Copy Address Book	P01012	Use "COPY" of similar Address Book. Complete vital
Fund		Record – "O" Search		fields: 1) Enter Tax ID 860092335, 2) Related Address
		Type (Company ST)		tab-5th Address Number field enter "10" (Gen Fund)
		2. Add Fund/Company	P0010	Use "ADD" in CO Names & Numbers-Setup, use CO 10
		(CO)		info, *CO Number. & *CO Address number are identical.
B. Create Balance		Create Balance Sheet	P0006	Use "COPY" of similar Balance Sheet (BS) Business Unit
Sheet Business Unit		BU by Copying		() = 1.01100 O III
C. Attach Objects		1. Operating	P09804	Copy from Model "1" Bus Unit to BS Business Unit
to Balance Sheet BU				(Object range 0100 thru 0999 only)
D. Create New		1. a) Operating BU (or)	P0006	Use "COPY" of similar Business Unit.
Business Unit *:		3. a) Operating BU-	P0006	In BU Master "More" tab-Address Number (Job Site)
		Create AB Facility		field-Visual Assist search type "F" (facility), select AB#
	√	1. b) Project BU (Job)	P51006	Use "COPY" of similar Project BU
	√	2. Project Job Dates	P51006	Create extended master, set job dates
	√	3. b) Project BU-Create	P51006	In Job Master "More" tab-Address Number (Job Site)
		AB Facility		field- Visual Assist search type "F" (facility), select AB#
E. Attach Objects		1. a) Operating (or)	P09804	"Copy" from model BU 2 to IS BU (Obj 1000 thru 9999)
to Business Unit	√	1. b) Projects BU (Job)	P51091	"Copy" from Job Cost Code "CG1" Chart Type to Job #
F. Create ICCC		1. Operating BU (or)	P0012	"Copy" similar Company "ICCC" AAI item no. Change
AAI (New CO only)		2. Project BU		BU and CO Fields only (must be identical)
SET-UP VERIFIED BY:			DATE:	COMMENTS/ACTION:
Kachael Seven	1		5/20/24	Verified new BU setup.

MODULE	ITEM#	(Forward to responsible section/module im	APPLIC	INITIAL	DATE			
GEN ACCT'G	ICCC	Intercompany Settlements	ntercompany Settlements P0012 New Company Only					
ACCOUNTS	PB	Default Bank Account (10.0120.02) P0012 New Compa		New Company Only				
PAYABLE	PC	Payable Class Code	P0012	New Company Only				
	PCPREP	Prepaid Voucher Offset P0012 New Company Only			P Prepaid Voucher Offset P0012 New		New Company Only	
PCRETN Retainage (Contract) P0012 New Company On		Retainage (Contract)	P0012	New Company Only				
		No Disco	unts					
	PKL	Discounts Lost P0012 N		No Disco	No Discounts			
FIXED ASSETS	DEPN	*Depreciation Default Values P12002 New BU's						
PURCHASING	4320	Received Not Vouchered P40950		New Company Only				
		*Setup Hold Codes for each new BU(B1)	P42090	New BU's				
		*Review Hold Budget Review Hold (RW)	P42090	New BU's				
		Set default A/B for each BU		New Company Only				
		Add Purchasing Tolerance rules	P4322	New Company Only				
		*Set-up Branch/Plant Constant & Set-up Address Number	P41001	New BU's				
SECURITY	Not yet	BU Security Not Applicable		cable				

RETURN COMPLETED FORM TO ISSUING DEPARTMENT





NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

RECEIVED

MAY -7 2024

THE N.N. OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT & BUDGET

ETHEL B. BRANCH Attorney General

HEATHER CLAH Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK 0557					
Date & Time Received: 06/13/23 at 16:58					
Date & Time of Response: 06/26/23 at 17:00					
Entity Requesting FRF: Sanostee Chapter					
Title of Project: Helipad Project					
Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development					
Amount of Funding Requested: \$200,000.00					
FRF eligible FRF ineligible Additional information requested					
	nium Pay er, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure				
U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category: 6.1, Provision of Government Services					

Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF Procedures): Missing Form Expenditure Plan incomplete Supporting documentation missing Funds will not be obligated by Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024 Ineligible purpose Incorrect Signatory Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports Inconsistent with applicable NN or Additional information submitted is insufficient federal laws to make a proper determination Other Comments: Please note we have modified the requested expenditure code to 6.1 (Provision of Government Services) to be consistent with other projects. Name of DOJ Reviewer: MacArthur Stant Signature of DOJ Reviewer: MacArthur Stant Digitally signed by MacArthur Stant Date: 2023.06.26 11:03:40 -06'00'

Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include a new RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and other supporting documents. Please email your resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org. Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice, therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a legally allowable use — it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

APPENDIX A

THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Part 1. Identification of parties.

Non-Governance Certified Chapter Sanostee (TseAlnaoz	Cate prepared: 04/18/23			
Chapter's P O Box 219	phone/email: 505-723-2703			
Chapter's P O Box 219 making address: Sanostee, New Mexico 87461	website (frany): sanostee@navajochapters.org			
This Form prepared by: Jourdan Washburn	phone/email: 505-723-2703			
Secretary/Treasurer	chelsesmoore@navejochapters.org			
CONTACT PERSON'S harre and the	CONTACT PERSONS into			
Title and type of Project: Hellpad				
Chapter President: Jeanne Haskie	phone & email; 505-320-5605, lghaskie@naataani.org			
Chapter Vice-President: Gerald Henderson	phone & email: 505-354-9026, ghenderson@naataani.org			
Chapter Secretary: Jourdan Washburn Chapter Treasurer: Jourdan Washburn	phone & email: 575-496-7735, chelses moore@ns vajochapters.org			
	phone & email: 675-498-7735, chelseamoore@navajochapters.org			
Chapter Manageror CSC: Vacant	phone & email:			
DCD/ChapterASO: Danielle Redhouse	phone & email: dredhouse@nndcd.org			
List types of Subcontractors or Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF (if known):				
	☐ document attached			
Amount of FRF requested: \$200,000.00 FRF funding period:	01/01/23-9/30/26			
Part 2 Evnenditure Dian details	indicate Project starting and andingstoadline date			
Part 2. Expenditure Plan details.				
(a) Describe the Program(s) and/or Project(s) to be funded, including how the funds will be used, for what purposes, the location(s) to be served, and what COVID-related needs will be addressed;				
To plan, design and construct a helipad for emerger	ncy response purposes.			
(b) Explain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, N	avalo communities, or the Navain Pencile:			
There is a need for a properly designed and safe landing for the helicopter to land. Currently, we have used the chapter compound parking lot or the roads to land the aircraft (AirCare). The helipad will provide for a shortened period for the response time for these emergency responses.				
Provide to a silentense pariou for the response time	e for these emergency responses.			
(r) Provide a proposition finaling charity the	☐ document attached			
challenges that may prevent you from incurring costs for all funding to	pletion of the Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any by December 31, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and completing the			



Program(s) or Project(s) by December 31, 2026:		THE PARTY OF THE P
Funding - May/June 2023; Review and app	roval process throu	gh Navaio Nation departments and
entities from June through August 2023: La	nd withdrawal proc	age - August 2023: contraction with
INDUITANG entities for construction in Septe	mber 2023 through	October 2023; procurement and
construction to be completed by May 2024.	***	, ,
(d) Mariford 20 h		☐ document attached
(d) Identify who will be responsible for implementing the Pro		
Tse Alnaoztii (Sanostee) Chapter will work complete this project.	in collaboration with	NDOT and selected contractor to
(e) Explain who will be responsible for operations and main	tionance costs for the Du-1	☐ document attached
prospectively:	Mentance costs for the Proje	act once completed, and how such costs will be funded
Tse Alnaoztii (Sanostee) Chapter will be re- location.	sponsible for the op	eration and maintenance of the helipad
		☐ document attached
(f) State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure	categories in the attached	U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 listing the
other Public Health services 1.12 for imms	SOIN WINV:	
1.7 Capital Investments or Physical Plant (public health emergency	hanges to Public F	acilities that respond to the COVID-19
Part 3. Additional documents.		☐ document attached
List here all additional supporting documents attached to the	is FRF Expenditure Plan (c	r indicate N/A):
Tse Alnaoztii (Sanostee) Chapter Resolution	on TAT-23-05-52	
Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient.		☐ Chapter Resolution attached
Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulation	Funds and the implementa ins, and with all applicable to	tion of this FRF Expanditure Plan shall be in accordance
Chapter's	,	The second secon
Preparer:	Approved by:	Johnshu
Approved by: VACANT	Approved by:	Medbrouse
	Approved to submit for Review:	different di DOO Director

PRO

FY 2023

	n'
	SUMMAR
	3
£	
$\underline{\mathbf{c}}$	4
F	7
⋖	(J)
NAVAJO NATION	-
_	ш
\preceq	O
å	
S	BUDGET
1	0
Ž	=
100	7
置	~
	流
	OGRAM
	\mathbf{z}

1			T	-	le e	1	7	T	T	T	7	7	TE	T	7	_	_	_	_		-		-		-	67.5	
	Nopment	0.00		9	Ofference or Total								\$ 200,000.00						200,000								
	Division/Branch: Community Development	sanoslea@nava/ochapters.org		(8)	Proposed Budget								\$ 200,000.00						200,000.00	(E)				-	led Name	-23	Canad Date
The state of the s	Upon Division/Branch:			(F)	Original Budget														\$0.00	(a)			CURATE.	Calvin Castilo, Executive Director	Division Director / Branch Whier's Printed Name	2-7/2	Division Dearthy Reanch Thinks & to the Date
200	Ten	Email Address:		Fund	2 de 20								9						TOTAL		udgeted:	udgeted:	E AND AC	alvin Cast	Conctor /	1	Acar Aran
HOLDING CONTRACTOR CON	Tse Alnacztii (Sanostee) Chapter	505-723-2703 Email		PART III. BUDGET SUMMARY		2001 Personnel Expenses	3000 Travel Expenses	3500 Meeting Expenses	4000 Supplies	5000 Lease and Rental	5500 Communications and Utilities	6000 Repairs and Maintenance	6500 Confractual Services	7000 Special Transactions	8000 Public Assistance	9000 Capital Oullay	9500 Matching Funds	9500 Indirect Cost		PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES	Tolal # of Positions Budgeled:	Total # of Vehicles Budgeted:	PART V. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.	APPROVED BY:		~	Division Direct
The Contract of the Contract o		No.:	3. 10	Total	100%																	%001	AINED IN	=		2	
	Program Title:	urer Phone No.:		Amount	\$ 200,000.00																	\$200,000.00	DRIMATION CONT	James Adakai, Delegated Department Manager II	rinted Name	5-16	Signature and Date
Manual Control of the last of	New	hbum, Sec/Tressurer	Please I Vene	Tiscai Tear	4/84/26							The state of the s										TOTAL:	E THAT THE INFO	ikai, Delegaled De	Program Managar's Printed Name	(Program-manager's Stor
	PART I. Business Unit No.:	Prepared By: Jourdan Washburn, Sec/		PART II. FUNDING SOURCE(S)	71-41-21 NN Recovery Find) company													NRT V. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDG	SUBMITTED BY: James Ada	Pro		Progra

FY 2023

Page 2 of 3 BUDGET FORM 2

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

PART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION:	
Business Unit No.: New Program Name/Title:	Tea Ainacctii (Sanostea) Chapter - Heliva
PART II. PLAN OF OPERATIONRESOLUTION NUMBERUPURPOSE OF PROGRAM:	
PART III. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA:	
189	186 Goal Actual Goal Actual Goal Actual
1. Goal Statement:	IND. INDEX IND.
To plan, design and construct a complete helipad project.	
Program Performance Measure/Objective:	
To construct a heliped for emergency response purposes.	
2. Goal Statement:	
Program Performance Management	
3. Goal Statement:	
Program Performance Measure/Objective:	
4. Gozl Statement:	
Printer Deforment Meaningflitering	
5. Goal Statement:	
Program Performance Measure/Objective:	
PART IV. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED	WED.
James Adaka, Delegated Department Manager II	Calvin Castillo, Executive Director
See	Division DirectoriBranch Chief's Printed Name
Program Manager's Signalure and Date	Division Director/Branch Chief's Signature and Date
Variations	

THE NAVAJO NATION DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION

FY 2023

Page 3 of 3 BUDGET FORM 4

A Sed, include an	Tse Ainsoztii (Senostee) Chapter - Hungad Business Unit No.: New	(8)	Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7) Object Code Object Code Object Code Object Code Object Code Object Code	\$ 200,000.00	
	ION:	PART II. DETAILED BUDGET: (A)	Object Code Description (LOD 6)	6900 SUN CONTRACTUAL SERVICES SUN CONTRACTUAL SERVICES (A90 Pilan, design and construct a halped, include architectual design and other technical services. \$200,000.00	

THE NAVAJO NATION PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE

Page 1 of 1 PROJECT FORM

Chiganal Budget Helpadistrand Chiganal Budget Revision Chiganal Bud	LAK! II.	rioles, anomalion
Check one box: Original 8 Check one box: Original 8 Ray Design, Construct, Equip or Furnish Construct, Equip or Furnish at Car O N Project (Aoposal Funding Land Withdrawal & Technical Plan, Design Construction - Installation Project Close out \$ 5	Project Type	Rural Addressing
Check one box: Original 8 If PART IV. IProject Task separately; such crumsh or Funnsh	Planned Start Date.	te. 01/01/23
PART IV. It Project Task separately; such are Construct, Equip or Furnish and Project (sopposal Funding Land Withdrawal & Technical Plan, Design Construction – Installation Project Close out	Planned End Date:	6/16
Il Praject Task separately; such Plan, Design, Construct, Equip or Funnsh or Funnsh or Praject proposal Funding Land Withdrawal & Technical Plan, Design Construction - Installation Project Close out	Project Manager:	OCD
Princt Law Design. Construct, Equip or N D L F M A M J Jud A S O N D J F M Law Design. Construct, Equip or Functing Land Whiteleave & Technical Land Whiteleave & Technica	Doc, efc	
Prepet proposarifunding Prepet proposarifunding Land Withdrawal & Technical Ray & X	70	project exceeds 8 FY Citrs.
Prepet torocasi Funding Land Withdrawal & Technical Land Withdrawal & Land Withdrawal	Sed Cir.	9130/26
S 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	の	Z × O
	20000	PROJECT TOTAL
Extended Library Experiorities		\$200,000 00



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE MAY 1 6 2024 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL THENM OFFICE OF

RECEIVED RECEIVED

E MAY 1 6 2024

THE N.N. OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT & BUDGET

ANAGEMENT & BUDGET

ANAGEMENT & BUDGET

ETHEL B. BRANCH Attorney General

HEATHER CLAH Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK 0557	Name:
Date & Time Received: 06/13/23 at 16:58	Dute
Date & Time of Response: 06/26/23 at 17:00	
Entity Requesting FRF: Sanostee Chapter	
Title of Project: Helipad Project	
Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development	
Amount of Funding Requested: \$200,000.00	
Eligibility Determination: FRF eligible FRF ineligible Additional information requested	Not et(LCS) 6. Ce I NN FRF office to correct policies
FRF Eligibility Category: (1) Public Health and Economic Impact (2) Premium Pay (3) Government Services/Lost Revenue (4) Water, Sewer, Bro	Mr Glynn
U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category: 6.1, Provision of Government Services	



THE NAVAJO NATION

AAI CHECK OFF LIST

FOR NEW COMPANY or BUSINESS UNIT

NOTIFICATION ON NEW COMPANY AND BUSINESS UNIT ADDED, PLEASE COMPLETE AAI CHECK OFF LIST

Company *New Business Unit		it	Description	*Facility/Job Site#		
8059 K2115533			US Treasury - Sanostee Chapter: Bull Dozer Project	55261		
ENTERED BY (Step A to F):			EXPLANATION/REFERENCE NO:	DATE:		
Germaine Jones / / 5/10/24			Setup New Business Unit	5/10/2024		

TASK	1	TASK DESCRIPTION	APPLIC	TASK EXPLANATION
A. Create New		1. Copy Address Book	P01012	Use "COPY" of similar Address Book. Complete vital
Fund		Record - "O" Search		fields: 1) Enter Tax ID 860092335, 2) Related Address
		Type (Company ST)		tab-5th Address Number field enter "10" (Gen Fund)
		2. Add Fund/Company	P0010	Use "ADD" in CO Names & Numbers-Setup, use CO 10
		(CO)		info, *CO Number. & *CO Address number are identical.
B. Create Balance		Create Balance Sheet	P0006	Use "COPY" of similar Balance Sheet (BS) Business Unit
Sheet Business Unit		BU by Copying		
C. Attach Objects		1. Operating	P09804	Copy from Model "1" Bus Unit to BS Business Unit
to Balance Sheet BU				(Object range 0100 thru 0999 only)
D. Create New		1. a) Operating BU (or)	P0006	Use "COPY" of similar Business Unit.
Business Unit *:		3. a) Operating BU-	P0006	In BU Master "More" tab-Address Number (Job Site)
		Create AB Facility		field-Visual Assist search type "F" (facility), select AB#
	1	1. b) Project BU (Job)	P51006	Use "COPY" of similar Project BU
		2. Project Job Dates	P51006	Create extended master, set job dates
		3. b) Project BU-Create	P51006	In Job Master "More" tab-Address Number (Job Site)
		AB Facility		field- Visual Assist search type "F" (facility), select AB#
E. Attach Objects		1. a) Operating (or)	P09804	"Copy" from model BU 2 to IS BU (Obj 1000 thru 9999)
to Business Unit	1	1. b) Projects BU (Job)	P51091	"Copy" from Job Cost Code "CG1" Chart Type to Job #
F. Create ICCC		1. Operating BU (or)	P0012	"Copy" similar Company "ICCC" AAI item no. Change
AAI (New CO only)		2. Project BU		BU and CO Fields only (must be identical)
SET-UP VERIFIED BY:			DATE:	COMMENTS/ACTION:
Tachael Store	n		5/20/24	Ulrified new BU set up.

MODULE	ITEM#	(Forward to responsible section/module im AAI DESCRIPTION	APPLIC	INITIAL	DATE
GEN ACCT'G	ICCC	Intercompany Settlements	P0012	New Company Only	
ACCOUNTS	РВ	Default Bank Account (10.0120.02)	P0012	New Company Only	
PAYABLE	PC	Payable Class Code	P0012	New Company Only	
	PCPREP	Prepaid Voucher Offset	P0012	New Company Only	
	PCRETN	Retainage (Contract)	P0012	New Company Only	
	PKD	Discounts Available	P0012	No Disco	unts
	PKL	Discounts Lost	P0012	No Disco	unts
FIXED ASSETS	DEPN	*Depreciation Default Values	P12002	New BU's	
PURCHASING	4320	Received Not Vouchered	P40950	New Company Only	
		*Setup Hold Codes for each new BU(B1)	P42090	New BU's	
		*Review Hold Budget Review Hold (RW)	P42090	New BU's	
		Set default A/B for each BU		New Company Only	
		Add Purchasing Tolerance rules	P4322	New Company Only	
		*Set-up Branch/Plant Constant & Set-up Address Number	P41001	New BU's	
SECURITY	Not yet	BU Security		Not Appli	cable

